Here below are the demographic assumptions used by the actuary in measuring the employee benefits’

provision:

- death: RG48 mortality tables issued by the State General Accounting Department;
- disability: INPS tables based on age and gender;

- pension: 100% on reaching the requirements of the general compulsory insurance (AGO,
Assicurazione Generale Obbligatoria).

   2017 Half-yearly Financial Report

 27

For the Parent Company IRCE S.p.A. the following technical-economic assumptions were made:

 30/06/2017 31/12/2016

Annual discount rate 1.08% 0.86%

Annual inflation rate 1.50% 1.50%

Annual rate of increase of employee termination
indemnities

2.625% 2.625%

The IBOXX Corporate AA index with a 7-10 year duration as of the measurement date was used as a

benchmark for the discount rate.

The annual rate of increase of employee termination indemnities is equal to 75% of inflation, plus 1.5
percentage points.

Here below are the disclosures required by IAS 19.

Sensitivity analysis of IRCE S.p.A.’s main measurement parameters:

€/000 DBO change as of 30/06/2017

Inflation rate +0.25%   4,493

Inflation rate -0.25%   4,371
Discount rate +0.25%   4,335

Discount rate -0.25%   4,532

Turnover rate +1%   4,404
Turnover rate -1%   4,463

Service cost: 0.00

Duration of the plan: 9.5

Sensitivity analysis of ISOMET AG’s main measurement parameters:

€/000 DBO change as of 30/06/2017

Inflation rate -0.25%   1,379

Inflation rate +0.25%   1,332
Discount rate -0.25%   1,151

Discount rate +0.25%   1,544

Turnover rate -0.25%   1,417
Turnover rate +0.25%   1,290

Service cost with +0.25% discount rate: €/000 188

Service cost with +0.25% turnover rate: €/000 207

Duration of the plan: 17.9.

   2017 Half-yearly Financial Report

 28

16. CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Current financial liabilities are broken down as follows:

€/000 30/06/2017  31/12/2016

- Payables due to banks 50,057  30,133

- Mark to Market USD forward transactions 5  -

Total 50,062  30,133

With regard to financial liabilities, the overall net financial position of the Group is detailed as follows:

€/000 30/06/2017  31/12/2016

Cash 7,001  7,776

Other current financial assets 77  79*

Liquid assets 7,078  7,855

Current financial liabilities (50,062)  (30,133)

Net current financial debt (42,984)  (22,278)

Non-current financial liabilities (11,464)  (13,968)

Non-current financial debt (11,464)  (13,968)

Net financial debt (54,448)  (36,246)

* These items differ from the corresponding items of the statement of financial position, since the fair value

measurement of copper forward contracts is not included.

17. TRADE PAYABLES

Trade payables are typically all due in the following 12 months.
As of 30 June 2017, they totalled €/000 23,895, compared to €/000 24,992 as of 31 December 2016.

18. TAX PAYABLES

The item was broken down as follows:

€/000 30/06/2017  31/12/2016

- VAT payables 1,714  743

- Payables due for income taxes 1,443  96

- Employee IRPEF (personal income tax) payables 352  357